FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)

01 FC:8021

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) M&G- 3788.24US01

102301914

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc. 5140 Moundview Drive Red Wing, Minnesota 55066
5140 Manus Indiana Duice
5140 Manus Indiana Duice
Red Wing, Minnesota 55066
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
to
<u></u>
No. 1
the execution date of the application is:
R Patent No (c)
B. Patent No.(s)
6,131,622 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
6,131,622
attached: L 1 cs 24 110
ng 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
☑ Enclosed
Authorized to be charged to deposit account
8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any
overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
CE Paymond to the Deposit account manager 13 2720
SE THIS SPACE
ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of th
F. M. Inter 1. 11/19/02
Signature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and docume
ach this portion
·
ssignments it and Trademark Office
on, D.C. 20231 out 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the
ample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S.
ashington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork
and a simple

AFFIDAVIT OF NADINE KUHLEMEIER

STATE OF MINNESOTA)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON)	

Nadine Kuhlemeier, being first duly sworn, deposes and states that:

I am a resident of the State of Minnesota residing at 12160 10th Street, Afton, Minnesota 55001.

I am the surviving spouse of Mr. Kirby J. Kuhlemeier, one of the inventors of the following inventions or designs: 08/961,283; 29/071,984; 09/152,232; 09/172,309 for SINGLE STAGE AREA BULK FOOD DISPENSER METHOD AND APPARATUS; SINGLE STAGE BULK FOOD DISPENSER; ELECTRIC VERSION FRY DISPENSER; DISPENSER FOR FRANGIBLE FROZEN FOOD ARTICLES respectively. An estate for my husband Kirby J. Kuhlemeier, was not opened and therefore, an Executor or Administrator was never appointed.

I, therefore, have initialed the assignment herein transferring whatever rights I or my husband may have had in the inventions or designs made the subject of the following U.S. patent or design applications and any current or future corresponding foreign patent or design applications to Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc: : 08/961,283; 29/071,984; 09/152,232; 09/172,309 for SINGLE STAGE AREA BULK FOOD DISPENSER METHOD AND APPARATUS; SINGLE STAGE BULK FOOD DISPENSER; ELECTRIC VERSION FRY DISPENSER; DISPENSER FOR FRANGIBLE FROZEN FOOD ARTICLES FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

STATE OF MINNESOTA

) ss.

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 day of June 2000.

QUITCLAIM BILL OF SALE

THIS QUITCLAIM TITLE, Executed this 22-day of June 2000 by Nadine Kuhlemeier, Grantor, whose post office address is 12160 10th Street, Afton, Minnesota 55001 to second party, Grantee, Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc., whose post office address is 311 East 2nd Street, Hastings, Minnesota 55033.

WITNESSETH, That the said first party, for good consideration and for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby remise, release and quitclaim unto the said second party forever, all right, title, interest and claim which the said first party has in and to the inventions made the subject of the following U.S. patent or design applications: Serial Nos. 08/961,283; 29/071,984; 09/152,232; 09/172,309 for SINGLE STAGE AREA BULK FOOD DISPENSER METHOD AND APPARATUS; SINGLE STAGE BULK FOOD DISPENSER; ELECTRIC VERSION FRY DISPENSER; DISPENSER FOR FRANGIBLE FROZEN FOOD ARTICLES respectively; and any present or future corresponding foreign patent or design applications for these inventions or applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the day and year above written. Signed and delivered in the presence of:

Signature of First Party

Al Oir Kith lo meser

Print Name of First Party

State of Minnesota A

County of Washu-

On 6-22 - before me, appeared Nadine Kuhlemeier, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as an individual and in her capacity as the surviving spouse of Kerby J. Kuhlemeier.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

JAMES A. SPEARS
NOTARY PUBLIC MINNESOTA
NY COMMISSION EXPIRES 1-31-2006

Print Name of Notary Public;

(Rev. 6-93)

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

M&G-3788.24US01

04-14-1998



ΞT

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

100686445

To the Comm	missioner of Pater and marks: Please record the	attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name o	f conveying party(ies).	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc.
Karl J.	Fritze	RAM Genter, Inc.
Bruce H. Koerner		-5128 Moundview Drive 5140 Moundview Drive
Ferdin	and J. Herpers	Red Wing, MN 55066
Kirby .	J. Kuhlmeier	
Additional name	e(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes ☑ No
	of conveyance:	
	ssignment	
	curity Agreement	
<u> </u>		
Execution 1	Date: March 17, 1998	
4. Applica	ation number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this d	ocument is being filed together with a new application, the	e execution date of the application is:
A Dotont	Application No. (s)	B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent A	Application No.(s)	b. Fatch 10.(5)
08/961,	,283	
	Additional numbers attac	
	and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
document s	should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
Name:	Brian H. Batzli	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 ⊠ Enclosed
Address:	Merchant, Gould, Smith, Edell,	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Welter & Schmidt, P.A.	
	3100 Norwest Center	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any
	90 South Seventh Street	overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
	Minneapolis, MN 55402-4131	
	DO NOT USE T	THIS SPACE
9. Stateme	ent and signature:	
To the	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	I document.	
_	·) ·	V 1 27 1000
Brian H. B		March 23, 1998
		ignature Date
10/1998 SLU C:581	AMG 00000053 08961283 40,00 DP	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

BOX Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Karl J. Fritze, residing at 15499 87th Street South, Denmark Township, MN 55033, Bruce H. Koerner, residing at 1323 Walter Avenue, Red Wing, MN 55066, Ferdinand J. Herpers, residing at 3827 Susan Lane, Minnetonka, MN 55345 and Kirby J. Kuhlemeier, residing at 8204 Ingberg Court, Cottage Grove, MN 55016, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 30, 1997, application Serial No. 08/961,283 which is entitled SINGLE STAGE AREA BULK FOOD DISPENSER METHOD AND APPARATUS.

Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc.

AND WHEREAS, RAM Center, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 5128-5140 Moundview Drive, Red Wing, MN 55066 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom: and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to

said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TES	STIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	17 day of
MARCH 17	, 19 <u>_98.</u>	

Karl J. Fritze

STATE OF MinnesorA) ss.

On this 17 day of MARCH, 1998 before me personally appeared Karl J.

Fritze to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein

set forth.

[SEAL]

AMY MCDONALD

NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA

By Counteston Expires Jan. 31, 388

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day of
March , 19 98.
Bruce H. Koerner
STATE OF MINNESTA)
STATE OF MINNESTA) ss. COUNTY OF 1DAKSTA)
On this 17 day of MAR, 1998, before me personally appeared Bruce H.
Koerner to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC MODESOTA Notary Public by Connection Expires Jea. 31, 2000 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
MAR , 1998. Lendon J. Herpers Ferdinand J. Herpers
STATE OF MINESSTA)
STATE OF MINIESSTA) COUNTY OF DAKOTA)
On this 17 day of 142 , 19 8 , before me personally appeared Ferdinand J.
Herpers to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL]
AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC-MINIESOTA Notary Public

3

DI TESTIMONIV WHEREOF I have become
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
Kirby J. Kuhlemeier
STATE OF MINNESOTA .
STATE OF MINNESOTA) SS. COUNTY OF DAKOTA)
On this 18 day of MAC, 1998 before me personally appeared Ferdinand J
Herpers to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] Notary Public
AMY MCDONALD

AMY MODONALD WITARY PIRI KI HIMESOTA

AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC-MEMORESOTA By Complesion Expires Jan. 31, 2009

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Karl J. Fritze, residing at 15499 87th Street South, Denmark Township, MN 55033, Bruce H. Koerner, residing at 1323 Walter Avenue, Red Wing, MN 55066, Ferdinand J. Herpers, residing at 3827 Susan Lane, Minnetonka, MN 55345 and Kirby J. Kuhlemeier, residing at 8204 Ingberg Court, Cottage Grove, MN 55016, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 30, 1997, application Serial No. 08/961,283 which is entitled SINGLE STAGE AREA BULK FOOD DISPENSER METHOD AND APPARATUS.

Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc.

AND WHEREAS, RAM Center, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at 5128 5140 Moundview Drive, Red Wing, MN 55066 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom: and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee. its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to

said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	17 day of
MARCH 17, 1998.	

Karl J. Fritze

STATE OF MinnesorA) ss.

On this 17 day of MHCH, 1998 before me personally appeared Karl J. Fritze to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

[SEAL]

AMY MCDONALD
NOTARY PUBLIC-MANESOTA
Ny Commission Expires Jen. 21, 200

Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day of
March , 1998.
Bruce H. Koerner
STATE OF MINNESTA) COUNTY OF DAKOTA)
On this 17 day of MAC, 1998, before me personally appeared Bruce H.
Koerner to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC. NONESOTA Notary Public Ny Conscision Expire Jea. 17, 200 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
MAC, 1973. Lesson John Ferdinand J. Herpers
STATE OF LINES STA)
STATE OF COUNTY OF DAKOTA) ss.
On this 17 day of 1913, before me personally appeared Ferdinand J.
Herpers to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] Notary Public
AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA

3

PATENT

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of Marc H, 1998.
Kirby J. Kuhlemeier
STATE OF MINNESOTA)
STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF DAKOTA)
On this 18 day of MAC, 1998 before me personally appeared Ferdinand J.
Herpers to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] Notary Public
A MY MCDONALD WITARY PLEIL IC-MENIESOTA MOTARY PLEIL IC-MENIESOTA MOTARY PLEIL IC-MENIESOTA

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Karl J. Fritze, residing at 15499 87th Street South, Denmark Township, MN 55033, Bruce H. Koerner, residing at 1323 Walter Avenue, Red Wing, MN 55066, Ferdinand J. Herpers, residing at 3827 Susan Lane, Minnetonka, MN 55345 and Kirby J. Kuhlemeier, residing at 8204 Ingberg Court, Cottage Grove, MN 55016, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which we filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on October 30, 1997, application Serial No. 08/961,283 which is entitled SINGLE STAGE AREA BULK FOOD DISPENSER METHOD AND APPARATUS.

Robot Aided Manufacturing Center, Inc.

AND WHEREAS, RAM Center, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Minnesota, and having an office and place of business at \$128-5140 Moundview Drive, Red Wing, MN 55066 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and application and in and to the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor:

B/ 2/22/. 173-13-02

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid application, and in and to the application, all divisions, continuations, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom: and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions and improvements to the Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, we do hereby agree that we and our executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to

REEL: 013532 FRAME: 0332

said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said improvements and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements, inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	17 day of
MARCH 17, 1998.	-

STATE OF Minnesor

On this 17 day of MARCH, 1998 before me personally appeared Karl J. Fritze to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein

set forth.

[SEAL]

	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	, I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day	of
March	, 19 <u>98</u> .		
		Bruce H. Koerner	
STATE OF <u>L</u>	(INNESTA)		
COUNTY OF	INNESTA) DAKOTA)		
	On this 17 day of MA	(, 19 <mark>]8</mark> , before me personally appeared l	Bruce H.
Koerner to me	known and known to me to be t	he person described in and who executed the fo	oregoing
instrument, and	d he duly acknowledged to me t	hat he executed the same for the uses and purpo	oses therein
set forth.			
[SEAL]	AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC-MODESOTA By Committee Expires Jan. 11, 200	Notary Public	
MAR	, 19 <u>78</u> .	I have hereunto set my hand this 17 day Compared to the formation of the	<u>-</u>
STATE OF	MINNESSTA)		
COUNTY OF) ss.		
	On this // day of //	19 18 , before me personally appeared	Ferdinand J.
Herpers to me	known and known to me to be t	the person described in and who executed the fo	oregoing
instrument, an	d he duly acknowledged to me t	that he executed the same for the uses and purp	oses therein
set forth.			
[SEAL]		A deland	
	AMY MCDONALD NOTARY PUBLIC-MINNESOTA	Notary Public	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this day of
Morc 4 , 1998.
Kirby J. Kuhlemeier
STATE OF MINNESOTA)
STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF DAKOTA)
On this 18 day of MAC, 1998 before me personally appeared Ferdinand J.
Herpers to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.
[SEAL] Notary Public
AMY MCDONALD

A MY MCDONALD
WITARY PIPE KI-MANESOTA
WITARY PIPE JUNE JABLA 11, 200

RECORDED: 11/25/2002

AMY MCDONALD
ROTARY PUBLIC-MANUESOTA
By Commission Expires Jan. 31, 1999

4